



Cohere Medical Policy – Positron Emission Tomography (PET), Brain

Clinical Guidelines for Medical Necessity Review

Version: 2

Effective Date: August 15, 2024

Important Notices

Notices & Disclaimers:

GUIDELINES ARE SOLELY FOR COHERE’S USE IN PERFORMING MEDICAL NECESSITY REVIEWS AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INFORM OR ALTER CLINICAL DECISION-MAKING OF END USERS.

Cohere Health, Inc. (“**Cohere**”) has published these clinical guidelines to determine the medical necessity of services (the “**Guidelines**”) for informational purposes only, and solely for use by Cohere’s authorized “**End Users**”. These Guidelines (and any attachments or linked third-party content) are not intended to be a substitute for medical advice, diagnosis, or treatment directed by an appropriately licensed healthcare professional. These Guidelines are not in any way intended to support clinical decision-making of any kind; their sole purpose and intended use is to summarize certain criteria Cohere may use when reviewing the medical necessity of any service requests submitted to Cohere by End Users. Always seek the advice of a qualified healthcare professional regarding any medical questions, treatment decisions, or other clinical guidance. The Guidelines, including any attachments or linked content, are subject to change at any time without notice.

©2024 Cohere Health, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Other Notices:

HCPCS® and CPT® copyright 2024 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

HCPCS and CPT are registered trademarks of the American Medical Association.

Guideline Information:

Specialty Area: Diagnostic Imaging

Guideline Name: Cohere Medical Policy- Positron Emission Tomography (PET), Brain

Date of last literature review: 8/14/2024

Document last updated: 8/15/2024

Type: Adult (18+ yo) | Pediatric (0-17 yo)

Table of Contents

Important Notices	2
Table of Contents	3
Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Service: Positron Emission Tomography (PET), Brain	4
Recommended Clinical Approach:	4
Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Indications	4
Disclaimer on Radiation Exposure in Pediatric Population	7
Level of Care Criteria	8
Procedure Codes (CPT/HCPCS)	8
Medical Evidence	9
References	10
Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information	12

Medical Necessity Criteria

Service: Positron Emission Tomography (PET), Brain

Recommended Clinical Approach:

Two distinct types of positron emission tomography (PET) of the brain are considered for different indications. Utilizing ^{18}F FDG (fluorodeoxyglucose) PET/CT imaging enables the assessment of metabolic activity and cerebral function. Specifically, ^{18}F -FDG brain imaging proves valuable across a spectrum of clinical scenarios, such as dementia, seizure disorders, and the detection of new or recurring brain tumors.¹ FDG-PET imaging reveals regional variations in glucose metabolism, serving as a marker for neurodegeneration. These patterns not only signify the existence of neurological decline but also offer insight into the specific cerebral regions and pathways affected by the condition.² Amyloid imaging is advised for identifying the presence or absence of abnormal A β amyloid deposits in individuals experiencing progressive cognitive decline or dementia of unknown cause, where Alzheimer's disease is considered a potential diagnosis.²

Medical Necessity Criteria

Indications

→ **Positron emission tomography (PET), brain** is considered appropriate if **ANY** of the following is **TRUE**:

- ◆ **Fluorodeoxyglucose (FDG) PET brain** and the patient has **ANY** of the following exam findings³:
 - Cognitive impairment or suspected diagnosis of dementia with **ANY** of the following that require evaluation^{1-2,4}:
 - Progressive dementia and the age of onset was atypically early⁵; **OR**

- Differentiation of Alzheimer's dementia and frontotemporal dementia, and the patient has had **ALL** of the following:
 - ◆ Evaluation by a physician experienced in neurodegenerative disease; **AND**
 - ◆ Abnormal cognitive testing (MMSE, MoCA, SLUMS); **AND**
 - ◆ Non-diagnostic structural imaging of the brain(CT or MRI); **AND**
 - ◆ Relevant lab values are normal or non-diagnostic (B12, TSH); **OR**
- Seizure disorder (epilepsy), known, with **ANY** of the following^{1,6}:
 - Change in seizure presentation or new neurologic deficit or no return to previous neurologic baseline; **OR**
 - History of medically refractory epilepsy for which invasive treatment is considered; **OR**
 - The patient is a surgical candidate (including surgical planning); **OR**
- Tumor, suspected or known, and **ALL** of the following are **TRUE**⁷⁻⁸:
 - MRI is contraindicated or inconclusive; **AND**
 - Evaluation of **ANY** of the following:
 - ◆ Differentiation of radiation necrosis versus previously treated tumor recurrence¹; **OR**
 - ◆ Guiding biopsy and radiation therapy planning¹; **OR**
 - ◆ Evaluation of a primary brain tumor; **OR**

◆ **Single Amyloid PET** is considered appropriate if **ALL** of the following are **TRUE**:

- Alzheimer's disease following an interdisciplinary evaluation with **ALL** of the following:
 - General medical and neurological examination; **AND**
 - Laboratory testing; **AND**
 - Mental status testing; **AND**
 - Structural neuroimaging; **AND**
 - Imaging is needed to determine the extent of the amyloid build-up prior to treatment with amyloid beta-directed antibodies (e.g., Lecanemab).

* NOTE: MRI is the preferred imaging modality for follow-up imaging following an initial amyloid PET scan.

Non-Indications

→ **Positron emission tomography (PET), brain** is not considered appropriate for **ANY** of the following:

- ◆ The patient has undergone advanced imaging of the same body part and for the same indication within 3 months, without being on treatment.

*NOTE: PET in pregnant patients should be requested at the discretion of the ordering provider and obstetric care provider.

**NOTE: PET scans should be scheduled at least 4–6 weeks after radiation therapy or surgery to avoid false positives due to inflammation from recent treatments.

Disclaimer on Radiation Exposure in Pediatric Population

Due to the heightened sensitivity of pediatric patients to ionizing radiation, minimizing exposure is paramount. At Cohere, we are dedicated to ensuring that every patient, including the pediatric population, has access to appropriate imaging following accepted guidelines. Radiation risk is dependent mainly on the patient's age at exposure, the organs exposed, and the patient's sex, though there are other variables. The following technical guidelines are provided to ensure safe and effective imaging practices:

Radiation Dose Optimization: Adhere to the lowest effective dose principle for pediatric imaging. Ensure that imaging protocols are specifically tailored for pediatric patients to limit radiation exposure.¹⁰⁻¹¹

Alternative Modalities: Prioritize non-ionizing imaging options such as ultrasound or MRI when clinically feasible, as they are less likely to expose the patient to ionizing radiation. For instance, MRI or ultrasound should be considered if they are more likely to provide an accurate diagnosis than CT, fluoroscopy, or radiography.¹⁰⁻¹¹

Cumulative Dose Monitoring: Implement systems to track cumulative radiation exposure in pediatric patients, particularly for those requiring multiple imaging studies. Regularly reassess the necessity of repeat imaging based on clinical evaluation.¹⁰⁻¹¹

CT Imaging Considerations: When CT is deemed the best method for achieving a correct diagnosis, use the lowest possible radiation dose that still yields reliable diagnostic images.¹⁰⁻¹¹

Cohere Imaging Gently Guideline

The purpose of this guideline is to act as a potential override when clinically

indicated to adhere to Imaging Gently and Imaging Wisely guidelines and As Low As Reasonably Possible (ALARA) principles.

Level of Care Criteria

Outpatient

Procedure Codes (CPT/HCPCS)

CPT/HCPCS Code	Code Description
78608	Brain imaging, positron emission tomography (PET); metabolic evaluation
78609	Brain imaging, positron emission tomography (PET); perfusion evaluation
78811	Positron emission tomography (PET) imaging; limited area (eg, chest, head/neck)
78814	Positron emission tomography (PET) with concurrently acquired computed tomography (CT) for attenuation correction and anatomical localization imaging; limited area (eg, chest, head/neck)

Medical Evidence

Spano et al. (2023) analyzed the efficacy of PET imaging in cases of cognitive decline, specifically its significance in diagnosing Alzheimer's disease (AD). While FDG PET remains the predominant PET tracer in clinical use, several PET radiotracers enable the observation of underlying pathophysiological processes in AD, including A β deposition, tau deposition, synaptic density loss, neuroinflammation, cholinergic cell death, and reduced monoamine neurotransmission. Three FDA-approved 18F-labeled radiopharmaceuticals exist, including florbetaben (NeuraCeq), florbetapir (Amyvid), and flutemetamol (Vizamyl). These assess A β deposition, predominantly utilized in clinical trials with limited reimbursement for diagnostic purposes. The advancement of PET radiotracers in routine practice allows clinicians to diagnose and intervene in neurodegenerative diseases effectively.¹²

Quigg et al. (2022) report on using positron emission tomography with fluorine-18 fluorodeoxyglucose (¹⁸F-FDG-PET) to map brain glucose metabolism patterns. This imaging modality aids in assessing normal brain function and identifying metabolic abnormalities in various brain disorders. Traditional PET methods cannot distinguish normal from pathological tissue, particularly in conditions such as brain neoplasms or focal epilepsy. The aim is to enhance the functional mapping of metabolic activity within the target organ. Recent technological advancements may broaden dynamic PET across various clinical settings.¹³

Rabinovici et al. (2019) conducted a single-group, multi-center longitudinal study called Imaging Dementia-Evidence for Amyloid Scanning (IDEAS) (ClinicalTrials.gov Identifier: NCT02420756). The study assessed whether amyloid PET scans influence the subsequent management decisions for patients diagnosed with mild cognitive impairment (MCI) or dementia of uncertain origin. Participants (n=11409) at 343 imaging centers underwent amyloid PET. Within 90 days of evaluation, participants diagnosed with MCI or dementia of uncertain origin who underwent amyloid PET scans exhibited alterations in clinical management. Further research is needed to ascertain whether amyloid PET correlates with enhanced clinical outcomes.¹⁴

References

1. Noble RM. 18F-FDG PET/CT brain imaging. *J Nucl Med Technol*. 2021 Sep;49(3):215–216. doi: 10.2967/jnmt.121.263000. PMID: 34479955.
2. American College of Radiology (ACR), American College of Nuclear Medicine (ACNM), American Society for Neuroradiology (ASNR), Society of Nuclear Medicine and Molecular Imaging (SNMMI). ACNM–ASNR–SNMMI practice parameter for brain PET–CT imaging in dementia – resolution 41. Updated 2020. Accessed February 26, 2024. <https://www.acr.org/-/media/ACR/Files/Practice-Parameters/Brain-PET-CT-Dementia.pdf>.
3. Expert Panel on Neurological Imaging, Moonis G, Subramaniam RM, et al. ACR appropriateness criteria – dementia. *J Am Coll Radiol*. 2020 May;17(5S):S100–S112. doi: 10.1016/j.jacr.2020.01.040. PMID: 32370954.
4. Expert Panel on Neurological Imaging, Harvey HB, Watson LC, et al. ACR appropriateness criteria – movement disorders and neurodegenerative diseases. *J Am Coll Radiol*. 2020 May;17(5S):S175–S187. doi: 10.1016/j.jacr.2020.01.042. PMID: 32370961.
5. Jack Jr CR, Bennett DA, Blennow K, et al. NIA–AA research framework: Toward a biological definition of Alzheimer's disease. *Alzheimers Dement*. 2018 Apr;14(4):535–562. doi: 10.1016/j.jalz.2018.02.018. PMID: 29653606; PMCID: PMC5958625.
6. Expert Panel on Neurological Imaging, Lee RK, Burns J, et al. ACR appropriateness criteria – seizures and epilepsy. *J Am Coll Radiol*. 2020 May;17(5S):S293–S304. doi: 10.1016/j.jacr.2020.01.037. PMID: 32370973.
7. American College of Radiology (ACR), American College of Nuclear Medicine (ACNM), Society of Nuclear Medicine and Molecular Imaging (SNMMI), Society for Pediatric Radiology (SPR). ACR–ACNM–SNMMI–SPR practice parameter for performing FDG–PET/CT in oncology – resolution 21. Updated 2020. Accessed February 26, 2024.

<https://www.acr.org/-/media/ACR/Files/Practice-Parameters/fdg-pet-ct.pdf>.

8. Delbeke D, Coleman RE, Guiberteau MJ, et al. Procedure guideline for tumor imaging with 18F-FDG PET/CT 1.0. *J Nucl Med*. 2006 May;47(5):885-95. PMID: 16644760.
9. Minoshima S, Drzezga AE, Barthel H, et al. SNMMI procedure standard/EANM practice guideline for amyloid PET imaging of the brain 1.0. *J Nucl Med*. 2016 Aug;57(8):1316-22. doi: 10.2967/jnumed.116.174615. PMID: 27481605.
10. The Image Gently Alliance. Procedures - image gentle and CT scans. Updated 2014. Accessed June 26, 2024. <https://www.imagegently.org/Procedures/Computed-Tomography>.
11. National Cancer Institute. Radiation risks and pediatric computed tomography (CT): A guide for health care. Updated September 4, 2018. Accessed June 26, 2024. <https://www.cancer.gov/about-cancer/causes-prevention/risk/radiation/pediatric-ct-scans>.
12. Spano M, Roytman M, Aboian M, et al. Brain PET imaging: Approach to cognitive impairment and dementia. *PET Clin*. 2023 Jan;18(1):103-113. doi: 10.1016/j.cpet.2022.09.006. PMID: 36442959; PMCID: PMC9713600. Erratum: *PET Clin*. 2023 Apr;18(2):xi. doi: 10.1016/j.cpet.2023.01.002. PMID: 36858749.
13. Quigg M, Kundu B. Dynamic FDG-PET demonstration of functional brain abnormalities. *Ann Clin Transl Neurol*. 2022 Sep;9(9):1487-1497. doi: 10.1002/acn3.51546. PMID: 36069052; PMCID: PMC9463948.
14. Rabinovici GD, Gatsonis C, Apgar C, et al. Association of amyloid positron emission tomography with subsequent change in clinical management among medicare beneficiaries with mild cognitive impairment or dementia. *JAMA*. 2019 Apr 2;321(13):1286-1294. doi: 10.1001/jama.2019.2000. PMID: 30938796; PMCID: PMC6450276.

Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information

Original Date: April 8, 2022		
Review History		
Version 2	8/15/2024	Annual review and policy restructure.